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26 November 2009

Mr James Rowe
Manager, [ssuars (Perth)
ASX Markets Supervision Py Ltd
Level 8 Exchange Plaza
2 The Ezplanade
Parth WA 6000
BY FACSIMILE: 9221 2020

Dear James
Reply to ASX Quary 25 Novembar 2008

The following information is provided in the interests of placing the queries listed in the leiter from ASX
Limited of 25 Novernber 2008 into context for the benefit of shareholders who may be concemed about
the Company receiving a second guery from the ASX.

The Philippines mining and environmental regulatory authorities conduct a comprehensive and
exhaustive raview prior to issuing an Order Approving the Declaration of Mining Feasibility (OADMF),
more commeanly knawn as a Notlce fo Proceed.

Red 5 believes that the Order Approving the Declaration of Mining Feasibility, which was issued at 7.00
pm Manila time (10.00 pm AEST) on 20 November 2009, is the only permit for @ hard rock mining
project to be issued in the Philippines this calendar year.

The OADMF requires submission and review of a number of integral documents prior to issue, namely
the Feasibility Study, the Environmental Protection and Enhaneement Program (EPEP), the Final Mine
Rehabilitation and Decommissioning Plan (FMRDP), the Sacial Develapment Managament Program
(SDMP) and a Three Year Davelopment and Utilisation Work Program, among ather raufine campliance
documents, Red 5 submission of these doeuments fo the Mines and Geosciences Buresu (MGB) in
Manila oceurred between June 2008 and October 2009. The SDMP, EPEFP and FMRDP in particular
had recelved endorserment by the MGB in Region XIIl and unanimous endorsement by the six local
communities and three municipalities (a total of 62 signatories), In total these documents comprised
867 pages of detailed operating proceduras and programs.

The statements rnade in the Activilies Report (dated 29 October 2009) and the response to the price
and volume query letter (dated 20 November 2009) accurately reflect the presise cireumstances with
respect to the OADMF status at the respective times and dates of lsdgement, At the time of responding
o the ASX price query at 10.30 am (1.20 pm AEST) on 20 November 2008, the Company was still in
the process of responding to querias raised by the Contingent Liability Rehabiltation Fund Steering
Committee and there was no certainty as to if and when the OADMF would be approved or that as a
result, there would ke an implied aceeptance of the EPEP and FMRDP.

With ragard to your letter dated 25 November 2009, the Company provides the following answers (as
applicable):

1. When did the Company become aware of the issue of the Order Approving the Declaration of
Mining Feasibility referred to in the Announcement? In your response to this question please
indicate the date and approximate time the Company became aware.

Responsze: The time of exacution of the OADMF of the Mines and Geoscisnces Bureau was
7.00 pm In Manila (10.00 pm AEST) Friday 20 Novambar 2009. It was winessed by the
Managing Director of Red 5 and immediately notified to the Board with receipt acknowledged by
the Chairman at 7.27 pm in Manila (10.27pm AEST).
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2. Does the Company beliave that the issue of the Order Approving the Declaration of Mining
Feasibility is material to the Company pursuant to listing rule 3,17

Response: Yes, the OADMF js the final permit required to sllow site activities for the
development of the ten year mine life at Siana to commence,

a3 If the answer to any part of question 2 |s "yas" and the Company became aware of the issue of
the Ortder Approving the Declaration of Mining Feasibility prior to the release of the
Announcement, please advise the following:

3.1.  Why an announcemsnt concerning the issue af the Order Approving the Declaration of
Mining Feasibllity was not released to the market at an earlier time? Please comment
specifically on the application of listing rule 3.1; and

Response: The CADMF wag Issued after the close of business on Friday, 20 November
2009. The announcement was lodged at the earliest apportunity thereafter, being prior to
the opening of trade on Monday, 23 November 2008,

3.2. Why, if the Company was hot able to make an announcement concemning the issue of the
Order Approving the Declaration of Mining Feasibility, the Company did not request a
trading hatt at that time, pending the release of an announcement concerning the
Additional Agraemant=?

Responsge: Not applicable

4, If the answer to question 2 is “no", please advise the basis on which the Company does not
censider the issue of the Order Approving the Declaration of Mining Feasibility to be material.

5. When did the Company become aware of the approval of:

5.1. the technical content of the Feasibility Study by the Bureau's internal technical review
cormmittee;

5.2. the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Program (EPEP); and

3.3, the Final Mine Rehabllitation and Decommissioning Plan (FMRDP) by a panel of high level
government interagency representatives known as the Contingent Liability and
Rehabilitation Fund Steering Committes;

as referred to in the Announcement?

In your respanse to this quastion please indicate the date and approximate time the Company
became aware of the respective appravals.

Response: The Company anly became aware of the implied approvals at the time of issue of
the QADMF, as each is a prerequisite component for the issue of an Order. Formal notification af
approvals for each of the respective submissions in 5.1, 5.2, and 5.3 were not issued (and to the
best of the Company's knowledge are never routinely naotified).

It should also be noted that the various commiliee approvals or endorsements da net in
themseives constitute farmal appravals and as such are not considered to constitut= disclosure
evenls.

Earlier on 20 November 2009, the Company's environmentzl consultant had lodged a
comprahensive hine pags raply (dated 19 November 2008) to a series of questions raised by the
Cantingent Liability and Rehabilitation Fund Steering Committee with regard to the EFEP and
FMRDP. As late as 5.00 pm in Manila (8.00 pm AEST) on 20 Novernber 2009, the Company
was still answering flnal questions with regard to matters arlsing from the Bureau's intemal
technical review committee analysis of the Feasibility Study.
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B. Deoes the Company consider that the appravals referred (o in question 5 reflect the te-risking of
the Siana project as referred to in the Announcement?

Response: Yes — but only when considered with the OADMF approval, which is a conditlon
precedent ta concluging any financing package.

7. Does the Company believe that the approval of the technical content of the Feasibllity Study by
the Bureau's internal technical review comniittee is material to the Company pursuant to listing
rule 3.17

Response; Yas

8, If the answer {o any part of question 7 is *yes” and the Company becarne aware of the approval
of the technical content of the Feasibilty Study by the Bureaw's internal technical roview
commitiee prior to the ralease of the Announcement, please advise the fallowing:

8.1. Why an announcement concerning the approval of the technical eontent of the Feasibility
Study by the Bureau's internal technical review committee was not released to the market
at an earlier ime? Flease comment specifically on the application of listing rule 2.1; and

Response; Pursuant to the response to Point 5, the implied approval of the technical
content of the: Feasibility Study and the QADMF was issuad after the close of business on
Friday, 20 November 2009. The announcement was lodged at the earliest opportunity
thereafter, being prier to the opening of trade on Monday, 23 Novemnber 2008.

B.2.  Why, if the Company was net able to make an annourcement conceming the approval of
the technical content of the Feasibility Study by the Bureau's intemal technical review
committee, the Company did not request a trading halt at that time, pending the release of
an anneuncement concerning the approval?

Response: Not applicable

8. If the answer fo question 7 |5 "no”, please advise the basis on which the Company does net
consider the appraval of the tachnical content of the Feasibility Study by the Bureay's intzamal
technical review committes to be material,

10.  Does the Company believe that the appraval of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement
Program (EPEP) is material to the Company pursuant to listing rule 3.17

Response: Yes

1. If the @answer to any part of question 10 is "yes” and the Company became sware of appraval of
the Environmental Protaction and Enhancement Program (EPEP) prior to the release of the
Announcement, please advise the following;

11.1. Why an announcement concerning the approval of the Environmental Protection and
Erhancement Pragram (EFEP) was not released to the market at an earlier time? Please
comment spacifically on the application of listing rule 3.1; and

Response: Fursuant to the respanse to Point 5, the implied approval of the EPEP and the
OADMF wae issued after the clase of business on Friday, 20 November 2009. The
announcement was lodged at the earliest opportunity thereafter, belng prior ta the apening
of trade on Monday, 23 November 2009.

11.2. Why, if the Company was not able to make an announcement concerning the appraval of
the Envirenmental Protection and Enhancement Program (EPEP), the Company did not
request ?? trading halt at that time, pending the release of 2n announcement eonceming the
appraval

Response: Not applicable
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If the answer to question 10 is "no’, please advise the basis on which the Company does not
consider the appreval of the Environmantal Protection and Enhancernent Program (EPEF) o be
material,

Does the Company believa that the approval of the Final Mine Rehabilitation and
Decommissioning Plan (FMRDP) is material to the Company pursuant to [isting rule 3.17

Responge: Yes

If the answer to any part of question 13 is ‘yes" and the Company became aware of approval of
the Final Mine Rehabilitation and Decammissioning Plan (FMRDP) prior to the release of the
Announcement, please adviee the following:

14.1. Why an announcement concerning the approval of the Final Mine Rehabilitation and
Decommissioning Plan (FMRDP) was not released to the market at an earlier time? Please
comment spacifically on the application of listing rule 3.1; and

Rasponse; Pursuant to the response to Point 5, the implied appraval of the FMRDP and
the CADMF was issued after the close of business on Friday, 20 November 2008. The
announcement was lodged at the earliest apportunity thereaiter, being prior o the apening
of trade on Monday, 23 November 2008,

14.2. Why, if the Company was not able to make an announcement concerning the approval of
the Final Mine Rehabilitation and Decommissioning Plan (FMRDF), the Company did not
request a trading halt at that time, pending the release of an announcament conceming the
approval?

Responsa: Not applicable
If the answer to question 13 is “no”, please advise the basis on which the Company does not

cunside]r the approval of the Final Mine Rehabilitation and Decommissioning Plan (FMRDF) to be
material.

Please confirm that the Company is in campliance with listing rule 3.1

Response: The Company confirms that it is in compliance with listing rule 3.1.

faithfully

“FCo
FRANK CAMPAGNA
Company Secrata

TOTAL P.&84
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ALSTIILENE SECHANEN L HChDEE ASX Markets Suparvigon Pty Lid
ABN 26 087 780 489
l.evel 8 Exchangs Plaza
2 The Esplanade
Perth WA 6000
25 November 2009 GPO Box D187
Perth WA 6840

Company Secretary Facsimile 6189221 2020

Red 5 Limited WWW.BEX.c0m. au
Level 2, 35 Ventnor Avenue

WEST PERTH WA 6005
By Facsimile: 08 9481 59 50

Dear Frank
Red 5 Limited {the “Company’)
ASX Limited (*ASX") refers to the following;

(i} The Company's quarterly activities report for the 3 months ending 30 September 2009 released on
ASX on 29 Qotober 2009, where the Company stated infer alia;

= Major statutory documentation submitted and approved &t regional level by all stakeholders -
includes the Three Year Development and Ulilization Work Program, the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Program (EPEP), the Social Development Management Program
(SDMP) and the Final Ming Rehabilitation and Decommissioning Plan (FMRDF).

= Jssue of Notice to Proceed awaited

{ii) The change in the price of the Company's securities from a close of 13.5 cents on 19 November 2009
to an intra-day high of 16,5 on 20 November 2009,

(i) The Company's response t0 a price query lefter dated 20 November 2009 (“Response to Price
Query"), sent by ASX on 20 November 2009, where the Company advised in its response to Question
T
“The company is not aware of any information that would in the normal course of business require

immadiate disclosure,

In the mast racemt ASX announcement dated 29 QOcfober 2009 the Chairmar in his review concluded
as follows;

“With key slements of the Siana project defined, renewad Investor relations marketing efforts, assisted
of course by a stronger gold price, has seen shareholder numbers reach racord levels, The fargets for

si\perth companies\per-cade p-r\red\redzoog.a1.a4aware-jr.doc Page1of'5
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the naxt quarter are: significent progress with the preforred funding package; the commencement of
drilling at Mapawa MPSA; and a Nofice te Procead consent for Siand”,

Each of the targets for this quarter is on scheduls. In particular, an active invesfor presentation
programme has recently been conducted in London, Hong Kong and Singapore hosted by Southern
Cross Equities and Patra Capital, both of whom havs issued resesrch reports; fenders for the Mapawa
drilf programme have been issued, funding packages (indicafive and non binding) have improved and
the Notice to Proceed is with the Diractor of the Mines and Geosciences Bureau.

and provided the following rasponse to Question 3:

There is no ofhar explanation tha the company is aware for the price and volume change in the
securities of the Company.

Investor interest in gold equities in general reflacts the all time high gold prices which currently excesd
U8$1,100 per ounce. Red? has seen a dramatic increase in sharaholder numbers — up by 22% in the

last 30 days, presumably also reflecting the de-risking of the Siana profect as the key mifestones are
deliverad,

(iv) The Company's announcement released on ASX at 8,26 am on 23 November 2009, titled *Siana Gold
Froject - green light for development” (the "Announcement”) where the Company statad inter alia;

Issue of the ‘Order Approving the Declaration of Mining Feasibilty, more commonly known as a
Notice fo Proceed, by the Director of the Mines and Geosciences Bureau completes the final permit
nacassary for the development of the ten year Siana gofd mine to proceed,

The ofiicial notice follows the approval last week of the technical content of the Feasibility Study by the
Bursaur's imernal fechnical review commiftes, and approval of the Environmental Protection and
Enhancement Frogram (EPEF) and the Final Mine Rehabilitation and Decommissioning Plan
(FMRDP) by & panel of high level government interagency representatives known as the Contingent
Liablity and Rehabilitation Fund Steering Committes.

We wish to draw your aftention to the definltion of “aware” in Chaptar 19 of the listing rules which states that:

“an entity becomes awars of information if a director or axecutive director (in the case of a frust, director or
executive officer of the responsible entily or management company) has, or aught reasonably to have, come
into possession of the information in the course of the performance of their dufies as a director or exscufive
officer of that entify.”

Further we wish to draw your attention to listing rule 3.1 which requires an entity to give ASX immediately any
Information concerning it that a reasonable person would expect to have a material effect on the price or value of the
entity's securities. The exceptions to this requirement are sef out in listing rule 3.1A.

Furthamaore, paragraph 17 of Guidance Note 8 states:
“Once a dirsctor or exscutive officer becomes aware of informalion, he or she must immediately consider
whether that information should be given to ASX. An entity cannot delay giving information fo ASX pending
formal sign-off or adoption by the board, for axample,”

Please note that for disclosurs not to be required under listing rule 3.1, all of the exceptions under listing rule 3.1A must
apply:

‘8.1A.1  Areasonable person would not expect the information to be disclosad.

3.1A.2  The information is confidential and ASX has not formed the view that the informalion has ceased
fe be confidential.

3.1A3  One or mors of the following applies,

s:\perth companies\per-code p-rired\redzoog.n.24aware-ir.doc Page z of g
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. 1t would be a broach of a law fo disclose the information,
. The information concerns an incomplata proposal or hegotiation,

) The information comprises mafters of supposition or is insufficiently definlte to warrant
diselosure,

. The information is genaratad for the internal management purposes of the entily,

) The information is a tfrade secral.”

Finally, | would like to draw your attention to ASX's palicy position on the concept of “confidentialiy” which is detalled in
paragraphs 33 to 39 of Guidance Note 8. In particular, paragraphs 34 and 35 of the Guidance Note stats that:

“Confidential’ in this confext has the sense of ‘secref’,..” and “Loss of confidentialty may be indicated by
otherwise unexplained changes fo the prico of the entily’s securitias, or by referance fo the information in the
media or analysts reports”.

Having regard to the abova definition, fisting rule 3.1 and Guidance Note 8 - Continuous Disclosure, we ask that you
answer the following questions in a format suitable for release to the market in accordance with listing rule 18.7A.

1,

When did the Company bacoma aware of the issue of the Order Approving the Declaration of Mining Feasibility
referred to in the Announcament? In your response to this question please indicate the date and approximate
time the Company bacame aware,

Doss the Company believe that the issue of the Order Approving the Declaration of Mining Feasibility is
material to the Company pursuant to listing rule 3.1?

If the answer to any part of question 2 is “yes" and the Company bacame aware of the issue of the Order
Appraving the Peclaration of Mining Feasibility prior to the release of the Announcement, please advise the
following:

3.1. Why an announcement concemning the issue of the Order Approving the Declaration of Mining Feasibility
was not released to the market at an earlier fime? Plaase comment specifically on the application of listing
rule 3.1; and

3.2, Why, if the Company was not able to make an announcement concerning the issue of the Order
Appraving the Declaration of Mining Feasibllity, the Company did not request a trading halt at that time,
pending the release of an announcement concerning the Additional Agreements?

If the answer to question 2 is "no”, please advise the basis on which the Company does not consider the issue
of the Order Approving the Declaration of Mining Feasibility to be material.

When did the Company become aware of the approval of :

5.1, the technical contant of the Feasibility Study by the Bureau's internal technical review committee:

5.2, the Environmental Protection and Enhancemant Program (EPEP}; and

5.3. the Final Mine Rehabilitation and Decommissioning Plan (FMRDP) by a panel of high leval government
interagency representatives known as the Contingent Liability and Rehabilitation Fund Stesring

Committea;

as referred to in the Announcement?

s:\perth companies\per-code p-rired\redzang.1L24aware-jr.doc Pagezof 5
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10.

11,

12,

13.

14,

In your response to this question please indicate the date and approximate time the Company became aware
of the respective approvals.

Does the Company consider that the approvals referred to In question 5 reflect the de-risking of the Siana
project as referred to In the Announcement?

Does the Company believe that the approval of the technical content of the Feasibility Study by the Bureau's
internal tachnical review committee is material to the Company pursuant to listing rule 3.1?

If tha answer to any part of question 7 is “yes’ and the Company became aware of the approval of the technical
content of the Feasibility Study by the Bureau's Internal technical review committas prior to the release of the
Announcement, please advise the fallowing:

8.1. Why an announcement conceming the approval of the technical content of the Feasibility Study by the
Bureau's intemal technical review committee was not released to the market at an earlier tme? Please
comment specifically on the application of listing rula 3.1; and

8.2, Why, if the Company was not able to make an announcement conceming the approval of the technical
content of the Feasibility Study by the Bureay's internal technical review committee, the Company did not
request a frading halt at that time, pending the release of an announcement concerning the approval?

If the answer fo question 7 Is "no”, please advise the basis an which the Company does not consider the
approval of the technical content of the Feasibility Study by the Bureau's internal technical review committee to
be matenial.

Does the Company believe that the approval of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Program
(EPEP) is material to the Company pursuant to listing rule 3.17

If the answer to any part of question 10 is “yes" and the Company became aware of approval of the
Environmental Pratection and Enhancement Program (EPEP) prior ta tha release of the Announcement, please
advise the following:

11.1.Why an annetuncement concerning the approval of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement
Program (EPEP) was not released to the market at an earlier time? Please comment specifically on the
application of listing rule 3.1; and

11.2.Why, if the Company was not able to make an announcement concerning the approval of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Program (EPEF), the Company did not request a trading halt
at that time, pending the release of an announcement concerning the appraval?

If the answer to question 10 is ‘no”, please advise the basis on which the Company does not consider the
approval of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Program (EPEP) to be material,

Does the Company believe that the approval of the Final Mine Rehabilitation and Decommissioning Plan
{FMRDP} is material to the Company pursuant ta listing rule 3,17

If the answer to any part of question 13 is “yes” and the Company became awars of approval of the Final Mine

Rehabilitation and Decommissioning Plan (FMRDF) prior to the release of the Announcement, please advise
the following:

14.1.Why an announcement conceming the approval of the Final Mine Rehabilltation and Decommissioning
Plan (FMRDF) was not released to the market at an earfier time? Pleass comment specifically on the
application of listing rule 3.1; and
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14.2. Why, if the Company was not able fo make an announcement conceming the approval of the Final Mine
Rehabilitation and Decommissioning Flan (FMRDP), the Company did not request a frading halt at that
time, pending the release of an announcement concerning the approval?

18. If the answer fo question 13 is "no’, please advise the basls on which the Company does not conslder the
approval of the Final Mine Rehabilitation and Dacommissioning Plan (FMRDF) to be matsrial.

18. Please confirm that the Company is in compliance with listing rule 3.1,

Your respansibility under listing rula 3.1 is not confined to, or necessarfly satisfied by, answering the questions set cutin

this letter.

Please note the ASX ragervas its right under listing rule 187 to release this letter and the Company's response to the

market. Accordingly the Company's response should address each question separately and be in a format suitable for

release to the market.

If the information requested by this letter is information required to be given to ASX under listing rule 3.1 your abligation

is to disclose the information immediately. Unless the information is required immediately under listing rule 3.1, a
. response is requested as soon as possible and, in any event, not later than half an hour befera the commencement of

trading (6:30am W.5.T) on Friday 27 November 2009,

Your response should be sent to ASX by facsimile on facsimile number (08) 9221 2020. It should not be senf to the
Company Announcaments Office.

If you have any queries ragarding any of the above, please contact me,

Yours sincersly,

James Rowe
Man
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